

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
2/27/2020 1:35 PM

No. 36907-2

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

POORMAN ENTERPRISES, LLC

v.

RST PARTNERSHIP, et al.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CHELAN COUNTY**

---

Kenneth W. Harper, WSBA #25578  
Attorney for Chelan County,  
Doug England, Keith Goehner,  
Doug Lewin, Kevin Overbay, and  
Ron Walter  
Menke Jackson Beyer LLP  
807 N. 39<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Yakima, WA 98902  
(P) 509-575-0313  
(F) 509-575-0351  
[kharp@mjbe.com](mailto:kharp@mjbe.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL.....2

A. Did Poorman fail to assign error to the trial court’s consideration of evidence and argument submitted by the County regarding RST’s motion for summary judgment?.....2

B. Did the County have standing to offer evidence and argument relating to RST’s motion for summary judgment? .....2

C. Did the trial court err in concluding that Poorman’s marijuana business was not lawfully established prior to September 29, 2015?.....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

A. Passage of I-502.....2

B. The County’s Response to the passage of I-502.....3

1. Adoption of first temporary moratorium .....3

2. Adoption of second temporary moratorium.....3

C. Poorman’s marijuana operation .....4

D. The County’s enforcement efforts relating to Poorman’s use of the property .....5

E. RST’s and Evergreen’s appeal of the Notice and Order.....6

F. Litigation commenced by Poorman since the issuance of the County’s initial notice.....7

1. Chelan County Superior Court Case No. 17-2-00191-5.....7

2.	Chelan County Superior Court Case No. 17-2-00348-9.....	9
3.	RST’s motion for summary judgment in the 191 Case .....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	12
A.	Standard of review .....	12
B.	The Court should not consider Poorman’s contention that the trial court erred in allowing the County to participate in RST’s motion for summary judgment because Poorman failed to raise any similar objection to the trial court .....	13
C.	The Court should reject any argument of Poorman that the County was barred from asserting that Poorman’s marijuana operations were not lawfully established prior to September 29, 2015.....	15
D.	Poorman has not identified any legal basis supporting its contention that the County lost standing.....	15
E.	Poorman’s lack of standing argument is an attempt to avoid the consequence of its decision to bring multiple claims against the County in different cases .....	17
F.	The trial court did not err in concluding that the undisputed evidence on summary judgment demonstrated that Poorman’s marijuana business was not lawfully established prior to September 29, 2015 .....	19
G.	The timing of the County’s enforcement efforts relating to the marijuana operations on the property is immaterial to this case.....	21
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 564 (2007) .....	13
<i>Bunch v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 37 (2014) .....	16
<i>Chengdu Gaishi Electronics, Ltd. v. G.A.E.M.S., Inc.</i> , 454 P.3d 891 (Wa. App. 2019) .....	18, 19
<i>City of Mercer Island v. Steinman</i> , 9 Wn. App 479 (1973) .....	21
<i>Concerned Coupeville Citizens v. Town of Coupeville</i> , 62 Wn. App. 408 (1991) .....	13, 15
<i>Emerald Enterprises, LLC v. Clark County</i> , 2 Wn. App.2d 794 (2018) .....	13, 20
<i>Emerald Enterprises, LLC v. Clark County</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1030 (2018) .....	13
<i>First Pioneer Trading Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 146 Wn. App. 606 (2008) .....	20
<i>In re Matter of Adoption of K.M.T.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 548 (2016) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>King County, Dep't. of Dev. &amp; Env'tl. Servs. v. King County</i> , 177 Wn.2d 636 (2013) .....	20
<i>Lake Chelan Shores Homeowners Ass'n v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 168 (2013) .....	13
<i>Lampson Universal Rigging, Inc. v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 237 (1986) .....	14

<i>Puget Sound Bank v. Richardson</i> , 54 Wn. App. 295 (1989) .....	18
<i>RST P’ship v. Chelan County</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 169 (2019) .....	7
<i>Sherwin v. Averson</i> , 96 Wn.2d 77 (1981) .....	17
<i>State v. Stevens County District Court Judge</i> , 7 Wn. App.2d 927 (2019) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Stevens County District Court Judge</i> , 453 P.3d 984 (Wash. 2019).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Chapter 36.70C RCW .....	7
<b>Session Laws</b>	
Laws of 2013, ch. 3 .....	2
Laws of 2013, ch. 3 §4.....	3
<b>Regulations</b>	
WAC 315-55-020(15).....	20
<b>Rules</b>	
RAP 2.5(a) .....	13, 15
CR 13(a).....	18
CR 13(a)(1) .....	18, 19
CR 14(a).....	18, 19
CR 14(b).....	18
<b>Initiatives</b>	
I-502.....	2, 3
